<u>Subd. 6. APPEAL. A person whose property is subject to assessments under subdivision 5 may appeal the order under Minnesota Statutes, section 103E.091.</u>

## Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

<u>Under Minnesota Statutes, section 645.023, subdivision 1, clause (a), this section takes effect, without local approval, the day following final enactment.</u>

Presented to the governor May 10, 1995

Signed by the governor May 11, 1995, 9:48 a.m.

#### CHAPTER 163—S.F.No. 1404

An act relating to insurance; regulating reinsurance intermediaries; providing for the investment of funds held by reinsurance intermediaries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 60A.715; and 60A.73, subdivision 4.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 60A.715, is amended to read:

# 60A.715 REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS; REINSURANCE INTERMEDIARY-BROKERS.

Transactions between a RB and the insurer it represents in this capacity shall only be entered into pursuant to a written authorization, specifying the responsibilities of each party. The authorization must, at a minimum, provide that:

- (1) the insurer may terminate the RB's authority at any time:
- (2) the RB will render accounts to the insurer accurately detailing all material transactions, including information necessary to support all commissions, charges, and other fees received by, or owing to the RB, and remit all funds due to the insurer within 30 days of receipt;
- (3) all funds collected for the insurer's account will be held by the RB in a fiduciary capacity in a bank that is a qualified United States financial institution and may be invested in direct obligations of, or obligations guaranteed or insured by, the United States, its agencies, or its instrumentalities, excluding mortgage-backed securities. These funds may not be invested in obligations whose maturities exceed 90 days;
  - (4) the RB will comply with section 60A.72;
- (5) the RB will comply with the written standards established by the insurer for the cession or retrocession of all risks; and

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (6) the RB will disclose to the insurer any relationship with any reinsurer to which business will be ceded or retroceded.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 60A.73, subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. HANDLING OF FUNDS. All funds collected for the reinsurer's account will be held by the RM in a fiduciary capacity in a bank which is a qualified United States financial institution as defined herein and may be invested in direct obligations of, or obligations guaranteed or insured by, the United States, its agencies, or its instrumentalities, excluding mortgage-backed securities. These funds may not be invested in obligations whose maturities exceed 90 days. The RM may retain no more than three months estimated claims payments and allocated loss adjustment expenses. The RM shall maintain a separate bank account for each reinsurer that it represents.

Presented to the governor May 12, 1995

Signed by the governor May 15, 1995, 9:58 a.m.

## CHAPTER 164-H.F.No. 1442

An act relating to health; occupations and professions; modifying provisions relating to the office of mental health practice; licensing of chemical dependency counselors and hearing instrument dispensers; establishing an advisory council; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 148B.66, subdivision 1; 148B.68, subdivision 1; 148C.01; 148C.02; 148C.03, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 148C.04, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4; 148C.05; 148C.06; 148C.07; 148C.08; 148C.09; 148C.10; 148C.11; 153A.13; 153A.14; 153A.15, subdivisions 1 and 2; 153A.17; 153A.18; 153A.19; 214.01, subdivision 2; 214.10, subdivision 8; and 214.103, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 148C; and 153A; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 148B.62; 148C.01, subdivision 8; 148C.03, subdivisions 2 and 3; 148C.035; 148C.09, subdivision 3; and 153A.19, subdivision 1; Minnesota Rules, chapters 4692; and 4745.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 148B.66, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. COOPERATION. An unlicensed mental health practitioner who is the subject of an investigation, or who is questioned in connection with an investigation, by or on behalf of the office of mental health practice shall cooperate fully with the investigation. Cooperation includes responding fully and promptly to any question raised by or on behalf of the office relating to the subject of the investigation, whether tape recorded or not, and providing copies of client records, as reasonably requested by the office, to assist the office in its

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.